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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 
 
McDONALD’S USA, LLC, A JOINT EMPLOYER, 
et al., 

and          Cases 02-CA-093893, et al. 
       04-CA-125567, et al. 

13-CA-106490, et al. 
FAST FOOD WORKERS COMMITTEE AND     20-CA-132103, el al. 
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL     25-CA-114819, et al. 
UNION, CTW, CLC, et al.        31-CA-127447, et al. 
 
 

THE NEW YORK FRANCHISEES’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MCDONALD’S USA, 
LLC’S OPPOSITION TO THE CHARGING PARTIES’ MOTION TO REOPEN THE 

RECORD AND FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 
The New York Franchisees1 respectfully submit this Brief in Support of McDonald’s USA, 

LLC’s Opposition to the Charging Parties’ Motion to Reopen the Record and for Reconsideration.  

The New York Franchisees adopt the arguments set forth in McDonald’s USA, LLC’s Opposition 

filed on January 23, 2020.   

 
Dated: January 27, 2020  
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

AJD, INC.; LEWIS FOODS OF 42ND STREET, LLC 
18884 FOOD CORPORATION; 14 EAST 47TH STREET, 
LLC; JOHN C FOOD CORP.; 
1531 FULTON ST., LLC; MCCONNER STREET 
HOLDING LLC’S STORE LOCATED AT 2142 THIRD 
AVENUE; MCCONNER STREET HOLDING LLC’s 
STORE LOCATED AT 2049 BROADWAY; 
MICEASTCHESTER, 

                                                        
1 The “New York Franchisees” or the “Franchisees” includes the following respondents: AJD, Inc.; Lewis Foods of 
42nd Street, LLC; 18884 Food Corporation; 14 East 47th Street, LLC; John C Food Corp.; 1531 Fulton St., LLC; 
McConner Street Holding LLC’s store located at 2142 Third Avenue; McConner Street Holding LLC’s store located 
at 2049 Broadway; Mic-Eastchester, LLC’s store located at 341 Fifth Avenue; and Bruce C. Limited Partnership’s 
store located at 4259 Broadway. 
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LLC’S STORE LOCATED AT 341 
FIFTH AVENUE; AND BRUCE C. LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP’S STORE LOCATED AT 4259 
BROADWAY 
 
By s/ Robert G. Brody_____________ 
Robert G. Brody, Esq. 
Katherine M. Bogard, Esq. 
Brody and Associates, LLC 
120 Post Road West, Suite 101 
Westport, Connecticut 06880 
Tel: (203) 454-0560 
Fax: (203) 454-0569 
Email: rbrody@brodyandassociates.com  
Email: kbogard@brodyandassociates.com  

  

mailto:rbrody@brodyandassociates.com
mailto:kbogard@brodyandassociates.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, the undersigned attorney, affirm under penalty of perjury, that, on January 27, 2020, I caused a 
true and correct copy of the New York Franchisees’ Brief in Support of McDonald’s USA, LLC’s 
Opposition to the Charging Parties’ Motion to Reopen the Record and for Reconsideration filed 
on behalf of AJD, Inc.; Lewis Foods of 42nd Street, LLC; 18884 Food Corporation; 14 East 47th 
Street, LLC; John C Food Corp.; 1531 Fulton St., LLC; McConner Street Holding LLC’s store 
located at 2142 Third Avenue; McConner Street Holding LLC’s store located at 2049 Broadway; 
Mic-Eastchester, LLC’s store located at 341 Fifth Avenue; and Bruce C. Limited Partnership’s 
store located at 4259 Broadway, to be served upon the parties and/or counsel for the parties, by e-
mail (where indicated), as follows: 
 
Jonathan M. Linas 
Michael Rossman  
JONES DAY 
77 W Wacker Dr., Suite 3500 
Chicago, IL 60606-7592 
jlinas@jonesday.com 
mrossman@jonesday.com  
 

 
Jamie Rucker 
Alejandro Ortiz 
Zachary Herlands 
Nicholas Rowe 
Jacob Frisch 
Nicole Lancia  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 02 
26 Federal Plaza, Suite 3614 
New York. NY 10278-3699 
jamie.rucker@nlr.gov 
alejandro.ortiz@nlrb.gov 
zachary.herlands@nlrb.gov 
nicholas.rowe@nlrb.gov  
jacob.frisch@nlrb.gov 
Nicole.Lancia@nlrb.gov   
 

Matthew W. Lampe 
Ilana Yoffe 
Justin Martin 
JONES DAY 
222 East 41st Street 
New York, NY 10017 
mwlampe@jonesday.com 
iyoffe@jonesday.com 
jmartin@jonesday.com 
 

Gwynne Wilcox 
Micah Wissinger 
David Slutsky 
Alexander Rabb 
LEVY RATNER, P.C. 
80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 
gwilcox@levyratner.com 
mwissinger@levyratner.com 
dslutsky@levyratner.com  
arabb@leyratner.com 
 

mailto:jlinas@jonesday.com
mailto:mrossman@jonesday.com
mailto:jamie.rucker@nlr.gov
mailto:alejandro.ortiz@nlrb.gov
mailto:zachary.herlands@nlrb.gov
mailto:nicholas.rowe@nlrb.gov
mailto:jacob.frisch@nlrb.gov
mailto:Nicole.Lancia@nlrb.gov
mailto:mwlampe@jonesday.com
mailto:iyoffe@jonesday.com
mailto:jmartin@jonesday.com
mailto:dslutsky@levyratner.com
mailto:arabb@leyratner.com
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George S. Howard 
Mhairi L Whitton 
JONES DAY 
12265 El Camino Real, Suite 300 
San Diego, CA 92130 
gshoward@jonesday.com 
mwhitton@jonesday.com 
 

Pennsylvania Workers Organizing Committee 
846 N. Broad Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19130 
Mike@unionlawyers.net 
 

Aaron L. Agenbroad 
JONES DAY 
555 California Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
alagenbroad@jonesday.com 
 

Mary Joyce Carlson 
1100 New York Avenue, Suite 500 West, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
carlsonmjj@yahoo.com 

Michael J. Healy 
HEALEY & HORNACK, P.C.  
247 Fort Pitt Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
mike@unionlawyers.net 
 

Joseph A. Hirsch  
HIRSCH & HIRSCH 
Two Bala Plaza 
Third Floor, Suite 300 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
jahirsch@hirschfirm.com 
 

Deena Kobell 
National Relations Labor Board, Region 04 
615 Chestnut Street, 7th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19106-4404 
Deena.kobell@nlrb.gov 
 
 

Judith A. Scott 
General Counsel 
Service Employees International Union 
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20036-1806 
judy.scott@seiu.org 

Steve A. Miller 
James M. Hux, Jr. 
Craig R. Annunziata 
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP 
10 S Wacker Dr., Ste 3450 
Chicago, IL 60606-7592 
smiller@laborlawyers.com 
jhux@laborlawyers.com 
cannunziata@laborlawyers.com 
 

Edward Castillo 
Christina Hill 
Kevin McCormick 
Sylvia Taylor 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 13 
209 South La Salle Street, Suite 900 
Chicago, IL 60604-1443 
edward.castillo@nlrb.gov 
christina.hill@nlrb.gov 
kevin.mccormick@nlrb.gov 
sylvia.taylor@nlrb.gov 
 

mailto:mwhitton@jonesday.com
mailto:alagenbroad@jonesday.com
mailto:carlsonmjj@yahoo.com
mailto:judy.scott@seiu.org
mailto:cannunziata@laborlawyers.com
mailto:christina.hill@nlrb.go
mailto:kevin.mccormick@nlrb.gov
mailto:sylvia.taylor@nlrb.gov
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Louis P. DiLorenzo 
Tyler T. Hendry 
Patrick V. Melfi 
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC  
600 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10016 
ldilorenzo@bsk.com 
thendry@bsk.com 
pmelfi@bsk.com 
 

Barry M. Bennett 
George A. Luscombe, III 
DOWD, BLOCH, BENNETT & CERVONE 
8 S. Michigan Ave, Fl 19 
Chicago, IL 60603-3315 
bbennett@dbb-law.com 
gluscombe@dbb-law.com 
 

Claude Schoenberg 
SCHOENBERG LAW OFFICE 
2 Bala Plaza, Suite 300 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
claude.schoenberg@me.com  

David P. Dean 
Kathy L. Krieger 
Ryan E. Griffin  
JAMES & HOFFMAN, PC 
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20036  
dpdean@jamhoff.com  
klkrieger@jamhoff.com 
regriffin@jamhoff.com 
 

Fredric Roberson 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 25 
575 N Pennsylvania St. Ste 238 
Indianapolis, IN 46205-1520 
fredric.roberson@nlrb.gov 
 
 

Jeffrey A. Macey 
Robert A. Hicks 
MACEY SWANSON AND ALLMAN  
445 N Pennsylvania St., Ste 401 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-1893 
jmacey@maceylaw.com 
rhicks@maceylaw.com 

Thomas O’Connell 
Ashley Ratliff 
Alyssa Eisenberg  
BEST, BEST & KRIEGER 
3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor 
Riverside CA, 92501  
thomas.oconnell@bbklaw.com 
ashley.ratliff@bbklaw.com 
Alyssa.Eisenberg@bbklaw.com  
 

Workers Organizing Committee of Chicago 
850 W. Jackson, Ste. 275   
Chicago, IL 60607  
(This is not the correct address but we have 
yet to determine the correct address.) 

Sean Graham 
WEINBERG ROGER & ROSENFELD  
800 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1320 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2623 
sgraham@unioncounsel.net 
 

mailto:ldilorenzo@bsk.com
mailto:thendry@bsk.com
mailto:pmelfi@bsk.com
mailto:dpdean@jamhoff.com
mailto:klkrieger@jamhoff.com
mailto:regriffin@jamhoff.com
mailto:jmacey@maceylaw.com
mailto:rhicks@maceylaw.com
mailto:thomas.oconnell@bbklaw.com
mailto:ashley.ratliff@bbklaw.com
mailto:Alyssa.Eisenberg@bbklaw.com
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Roger Crawford 
BEST, BEST & KRIEGER  
2855 E. Guasti Road, Suite 400 
Ontario CA, 91761  
Roger.Crawford@bbklaw.com 
 

Jonathan Cohen 
Eli Naduris-Weissman 
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE  
510 South Marengo Avenue 
Pasadena, CA 91101-3115 
jcohen@rsglabor.com 
enaduris-weissman@rsglabor.com 
 

Richard McPalmer 
Regional Director 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 20 
901 Market Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
richard.mcpalmer@nlrb.gov 
 
 

Brian D. Gee 
John Rubin 
Rudy Fong-Sandoval 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 31 
11500 W. Olympic Boulevard, Suite 600 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
brian.gee@nlrb.gov 
john.rubin@nlrb.gov 
rudy.fong-sandoval@nlrb.gov 
 

Fast Food Workers Committee 
2-4 Nevins St., Second Floor 
Brooklyn, NY 11217 
Kendall.fells@seiu.org 
 

Honorable Lauren Esposito 
National Labor Relations Board 
Division of Judges 
26 Federal Plaza, Suite 1703 
New York, New York 10278 

 
Dated: January 27, 2020  
 
s/ Katherine M. Bogard     
 
An Attorney for Respondents AJD, Inc.; Lewis Foods of 42nd Street, LLC; 18884 Food 
Corporation; 14 East 47th Street, LLC; John C Food Corp.; 1531 Fulton St., LLC; McConner Street 
Holding LLC’s store located at 2142 Third Avenue; McConner Street Holding LLC’s store located 
at 2049 Broadway; Mic-Eastchester, LLC’s store located at 341 Fifth Avenue; and Bruce C. 
Limited Partnership’s store located at 4259 Broadway. 
 

mailto:enaduris-weissman@rsglabor.com
mailto:richard.mcpalmer@nlrb.gov
mailto:rudy.fong-sandoval@nlrb.gov

